RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Irving Torres

WHEREAS, Irving Torres, is beginning a new chapter and leaving the employment of San Mateo County after six and one-half years; and

WHEREAS, Irving Torres is the proud son of immigrant parents, born in San Francisco and raised in San Mateo County; and

WHERAS, Irving Torres holds a bachelor's degree in Economics and Political Science from the University of Utah, and is a diehard fan of the "Utes" whether it be in football or any sport; and

WHERAS, upon graduation from college, **Irving Torres** turned his love of politics into reality, serving as a Field Organizer for President Barack Obama's re-election campaign in the south side of Milwaukee, Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, Irving Torres began working as a Legislative Aide to Supervisor Warren Slocum in December 2012, where he currently serves as Senior Legislative Aide; and

WHEREAS, Irving Torres put his heart and soul into working for the constituents of District 4, particularly those residing in the unincorporated area known as North Fair Oaks, spending days and nights connecting with them, and most weekends, playing pick-up basketball with North Fair Oaks youth; and

WHERAS, Irving Torres has been passionate about and working on issues of importance for District 4, including immigration, housing and social justice – helping bring change to those living in underserved communities.

NOW, therefore be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and congratulates **Irving Torres** on his meaningful work in San Mateo County.

Dated: August 29, 2019

	SUPERVISORS:
	CAROLE GROOM, PRESIDENT
	DAVE PINE
	DON HORSLEY
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID J. CANEPA
ty Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	